

No. 14-571

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

APRIL DEBOER, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT J. MUISE  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
P.O. BOX 131098  
ANN ARBOR, MI 48113  
(855) 835-2352  
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

DAVID YERUSHALMI  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
1901 PENNSYLVANIA AVE. NW  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006  
(855) 835-2352

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS  
OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Michigan’s Marriage Amendment Satisfies the  
Rational Basis Test ..... 5

II. Michigan’s Marriage Amendment Also Satisfies  
a Higher Level of Scrutiny ..... 7

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) . . . . .	9
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988) . . . . .	7
<i>Deboer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974) . . . . .	8
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) . . . . .	2
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) . . . . .	9
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) . . . . .	6
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) . . . . .	4
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) . . . . .	9
<i>Michael M. v. Super. Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981) . . . . .	8, 9, 10
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) . . . . .	6
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 211 (1981) . . . . .	6

<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) . . . . .	10, 11

### **CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) . . . . .	9
Mich. Const. art. I, § 25 . . . . .	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.1 . . . . .	2
An Act Regulating Marriages § 1 (1820) . . . . .	2
1Laws of the Territory of Mich. 646 (1871) . . . . .	2

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Francis de Sales, <i>Introduction to the Devout Life</i> , (John K. Ryan ed., Image Books/Doubleday, New York 1989) (1609) . . . . .	5
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> , (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (J. Madison) . . . . .	7
